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AGENDA: _ JUNE 2, 1998 439

DEPARTMENT OF
PUBLIC WORKS

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

GOVERNMENTAL CENTER 701 OCEAN STREET, SANTA CRUZ, CALIFORNIA 950604070

JOHN A. FANTHAM
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS

(408) 454-2160
FAX (408) 454-2385

May 22, 1998

SANTA CRUZ COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
701 Ocean Street
Santa Cruz, California 95060

SUBJECT: TRACT 1306, HEATHER TERRACE, APN 39-201-40
SOQUEL DRIVE

Members of the Board:

Submitted herewith is the final map for Tract 1306, Heather Terrace, containing five
sheets. This map has been duly checked and processed by this department and is now submitted for
your consideration.

The following items are being submitted with the map:
Subdivision Agreement

Irrevocable Letter of Credit from Union Bank of California, dated May 8, 1998, in the
total amount of $1,267,900.00, for the following items:

Faithful Performance $ 825,600.00

Labor and Materials 412,800.00

Guarantee, Warranty, and Maintenance 412,800.00 (to be retained
from Faithful Performance)

I nspection 5,000.00 (cash)

Monumentation 12,000.00

T ax es 17,500.00

The Guarantee, Warranty, and Maintenance amount of $412,800.00 is not included in
the total $1,267,900.00, submitted in accordance with the Subdivision Agreement.

The Affordable Housing requirement for this project has been met.
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The Planning Department has advised us on May 8, 1998, that this subdivision
complies with all the tentative map requirements. The taxes have been paid in full. The last fee paid
was $5,000.00 for Construction Inspection.

It is therefore recommended that the Board of Supervisors take the following action:

1.
2.
3.
4.
GG:bbs
Attachments

Approve the final map of Tract 1306, Heather Terrace.

Authorize the Director of Public Works to sign the Subdivision Agreement 0On
behalf of the County of Santa Cruz.

Direct the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to file the executed Subdivision
Agreement and securities.

Direct the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors to execute the certificates of the Board
of Supervisors and the Clerk of the Board of Super visors and submit the final map
to the Public Works Department for recording with the County Recorder.

Director of Public Works

MMENDED FOR APPROVAL:

County Administrative Officer

copy to: Planning Department
Northbrook Homes
Ifland Engineers
Public Works Department

HTB



SUBDIVISION AGREEMENT
(Partial Release Tract)

TH S AGREEMENT, by and between “OI&THwadc HQMES/ 443
HeaTuer TEfgAcE L. L.C. , hereinafter
referred to as SUBDI VIDER, and the COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ,.
hereinafter referred to as COUNTY

W TNESSETH:

VWHEREAS, in connection with the devel opment of that
certain subdivision known as Tract_(3e&, Hedriter Terpace
SUBDI VI DER has previously filed wth the
Santa Cruz County Planning Director a tentative map of said
subdi vi sion, which said tentative map was duly approved; and

WHEREAS. SUBDI VI DER has submtted, for approval and
acceptance, a final map of said subdivision: and

VWHEREAS, certain work and inprovenents required by
Chapter 14.01 of the Santa Cruz County Code have not been
conpleted, to wt:

Wrk and inprovenments required as conditions for
approval of the tentative subdivision map for this
subdi vision, including, but not limted to, site
grading, driveway access, drainage, erosion control
I'ncluding the prevention of sedinentation or damage to
off-site property, street construction, sewer
construction, and |andscaping, all to be built or
conpl eted in accordance with inmprovement plans on file
with, and approved by the Director of Public Wrks of
the County of Santa Cruz, the Santa Cruz County Code
and the Subdivision Map Act.

VWHEREAS, SUBDI VI DER hereby proposes to enter into an
agreement with COUNTY, by the terns of which agreenent
SUBDI VI DER agrees to have the work and inprovenents set forth
above conpl eted on or before two years fromthe date of
execution of this agreenent, pursuant to Sections 14.01.510, et
seq. of the Santa Cruz County Code.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the prem ses and
the mutual prom ses and covenants of the parties hereto, it is
agreed as foll ows:

1. CONSTRUCTION OF IMPROVEMENTS: SUBDI VIDER shall do
all necessary work and construct the improvements descri bed
her ei nabove, and conplete such work and inprovenents in
accordance With the provisions of the conditions of the

tentati ve map approval which are incorgorated herei n b%
reference. Al the inprovenents described above shall be

conpleted on or before two years fromthe date of the execution
of this agreenent pursuant to Sections 14.01.101, et seq. of the
Santa Cruz County Code, unless a witten extension has been
granted by the county.

Al required off-site inprovenents shall be
substantially conplete to the satisfaction of the County
Engi neer, prior to the granting of occupancy for any new unit.
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All off-site work if any, shall he done prior to or
concurrently with on-si e work, unless otherw se expressly
specified by the conditions of the tentative map.

Al materials used shall conply with the Cbunt%'s
speci fications. SUBDI VI DER hereby guarantees that the above
mentioned work and inprovenents shall in all respects neet
specifications prescribed by the Drector of Public Wrks of the
County of Santa Cruz. SUBDI VI DER guarantees and warrants all
work and materials, and further agrees to replace defective work
and materials and maintain all of said work and inprovenents to
the satisfaction of COUNTY in accordance with Chapter 14.01 of
the Santa Cruz County Code. SUBDIVIDER further agrees that all

survey work shall conmply with the requirenents prescribed by the
CCUNT¥ SURVEYOR. Y q P y

2 EROSI ON: SUBDVIDER will take all
necessary actions during the course of construction to prevent
er osi on damage to ad'acent(froperties during inclenment weather.
It is understood and agreed that in the event of failure on the
part of SUBDI VIDER to prevent erosion, COUNTY may do the work on
an emergency basi s and back-charge the SUBD VI DER for the actual
expenses incurred, or, if necessary, proceed against the

Falthful Performance Security to cover COUNTY'S expenses

3. SECURITY. At the tine of execution of this
agreerment, SUBDI VIDER shall furnish to COUNTY the follow ng
security in the formof cash deposits, or instrument of credit
satisfactory to the County:

A Faithful Performance Security in the amount of
$925 600~ to assure that all work specified
in this agreement will be conpleted; except
for that amount retained to provide the
Quarantee, Warranty and M ntenance of Wrk
Security, the Faithful Performance Security
shal | be rel eased upon conpletion of the work
and acceptance of the work to be perforned
hereunder, in whole or in part: provided that
a partial release shall not be in an anount
| ess than 25% of the total security anount and
that no nore than 50% of the total security
anount shall be released prior to fina
conpl etion and acceptance of the work
hereunder. Since partial releases are to be
made, a schedule of construction shall be nade
a part of this agreement. The schedul e shal
specify the portions of the work to be
conpleted and target conpletion dates for
those portions of work, as well as the anmounts
of partial release to be made for each portion
of work. Failure on the part of SUBD VIDER to
neet a target date shall result in forfeiture
of the corresponding partial release. Any
partial release thus forfeited may be regai ned
at the next target date if all portions of
work due prior to and on that next target date
are conpleted by that next target date. Any
extension or nodification of the schedul e nust
be granted in witing by the County.




Provisions for partial rel ease may be nade at 443
the witten request of SUBD VIDER  SUBD VI DER
shall submt docunentation to the County in
order to verify that the work required to gain
a partial release has been conpl eted.

B. Labor and Material Security in the anmount of $_
412,900”, which said security, by its terns,
shal | secure paynent to material nen and
| aborers furnishing materials and/or |abor in
connection with the above-descri bed work or
I mprovenent; the Labor & Material Security
shall be released 90 days after the conpletion
of all the work and provided that no liens
have been filed against the project.

C.  Inspection Security in the anount of $3age~cAsH
D. Tax Security 17, 500 —

E. Mnunentation Security in the anount of
$|2 . 000 ‘

At the time the COUNTY Board of Supervisors accepts
the inprovenents and coincident with the rel ease of
the Falthful Performance Security, a sufficient anount
of said security shall be retained to provide:

F. Quarantee, Warranty and M ntenance of Wrk
Security in the anpunt of $412,%00~ | which
said security, by its terns, shall guarantee
and warrant all work for a m ninum period of
twel ve nonths follow ng the conpletion and
accept ance t her eof bg the Board agai nst any
defective work or |abor done, or defective
materials furnished and to maintain such work
to the satisfaction of the County for said
period, all as provided in Section 14.01511(D)
(3) of the Santa Cruz County Code and Section
66499. 3(c) of the Government Code. The
Cuarantee Warranty & Mai ntenance Security
shal | be released twelve nonths after the
conpl etion of the work and provided that the
wor kmanship is approved.

Securities held by COUNTY on behalf of other agencies
shall be included in the categories above. Wrk of inprovenents
requi red under this agreenent requires the holding of securities
b% COUNTY on behal f of the follow ng agencies or conpanies in
the follow ng anmounts:

a.  Witer Purveyor SeQuel Creek WaTee DisTelcT
Name of Agency

— Security held by County: $

v~ Security is held by agency.
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b. Fire Agency V.S
Nane of Agency
Security held by County: $
Security is held by Agency.

c. Wilities L
Name of Agency
__ Security held by County: $__
_ Security is held by Conpany(ies)

d.  OQher M/&
Nane( s)
__ Security held by County: $__
— Security is held by Conpany(ies)

_ In all cases where the perfornmance of the obligation
for which the security is required is subject to the approval of
anot her agency, COUNTY shall not release the security until the
obligation is perfornmed to the satisfaction of such other
agency, pursuant to CGovernment Code Section 66499. 8.

Deposits to QQQNTY for the acquisition qf any

necessary easements or right-of-way shall be required

i nprovenents required under this agreenent involves the
acqui sition of an easenent or easenents, or a right-of-way.or
rights-of-way, over the following parcels of |and: APN(s) /-8
These easenents or rights-of-way:

Wor k of

HAVE been acquired. (Describe and attach
document ati on).
—_ HAVE NOT been acquired and the follow ng
st andard condemmation clause is made a part of the
agreenent. At the tine of execution of this
agreenment, SUBDI VIDER shall furnish to COUNTY a cash
deposit in the amount of $ for
processing and acquisition as outlined in the
foll ow ng condemation clause.

4. FAILURE TO COMPLETE IMPROVEMENTS: In the event
SUBDI VI DER has not conpleted the specified work and inprovenments
within the period of tine allowed by this agreement, SUBDI VI DER
shall not proceed further with such work and inprovenents unless
and until approval'to do so is obtained from the COUNTY. Under
normal circunstances, if it is not found to be contrary to the
public interest, the COUNTY will allow renewals of this
agreenent, provided that all applicable requirenents are net by
SUBDI VIDER.  The COUNTY reserves the right, upon each renewal,
to increase the security anounts to reflect fluctuations in
material and labor prices. It is understood that in the event
the SUBDIVIDER fails to conplete the work and i nprovenents
within the specified period of time that the COUNTY may proceed
agai nst the Faithful Performance Security, to obtain conpletion
of such work and inprovenents,, or may initiate proceedings to
revert the subdivided property to acreage pursuant to the
provi sions of Sections 14.01.344 et. seq. of the Santa Cruz
County Code.
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5. INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR SUBDI VIDER agrees that,
in making the above-nentioned inprovenents, SUBDIVIDER is an
i ndependent contractor and not an enpl oyee of COUNTY, and al
persons hired to furnish |abor and/or materials in connection
W th proposed inprovenents are not enpl oyees of COUNTY.

6. |1 NDEMNI FI CATI ON: SUBDI VI DER agrees to defend and
hol d the COUNTY, its' officers, enployees, and agents harnl ess
fromany | osses or damages occasi oned by injuries to persons
and/or property arising out of or in any way connected with the
above-nentioned work or inprovenent.

_ 7. FILING OF FINAL SUBDIVISION MaR. CCUNTY, for and
in consideration of the execution of this agreement and
fulfillnment by SUBDI VIDER of the terns set forth herein, aqrees

to_accept for filing the final map of Tract No. J40©  REATHER -
TeRZACE ‘

8. BINDING ON SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS® This agreenent

shal | be binding upon the successors and assign: of each of the
arties. SUBDI VIDER shall informpotential buyers of parcels of
and created by the underlying subdivision of the obligations on
successors and assigns created by this paragraph. SUBDI VI DER
shal | provide copies of this executed agreenent to those
potential buyers. SUBDI VIDER is advised that the sale of all or
part of the lands of the underlying subdivision does not
autonmatically transfer from the SUBD VIDER of the land the
security obligations of this agreenent. Those security
obligations attach to SUBDI VIDER until all obligations of
SUBDI VI DER under this agreement are fulfilled or transferred by
substitution of a replacement agreenment and repl acenent
securities acceptable to the County.

IN WTNESS WHERECF, this agreenent has been duly
executed by the parties hereto on , 19

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

By:

"D rector of Public Wrks

By: ,//é??;;'—‘—ﬂ4:>

Subdivider

Addr ess:

Phone:

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Ogm«ﬂ/(\@/; o/ 7%
County Counsel/ /
SUBAGVLD( DOO)

K4
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State of California
county of ALAMEDA

On APRIL 14, 1998 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and
for said State, personally appeared GARY 0. BROOKS

personal Iy known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence)'
to be the person(s) whose name(s) i s/are subscribed to the within instrument
and acknow edged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their

aut hori zed capacity(ies) , and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s)

acted, executed the instrument. B
o 5 LORETTAB. WAITE g
W TNESS ny hand and of fici aI seal. Comm. No. 1070939 >
‘ NOTARY PUBLIC- CALIFORNIA &
2/( U")h ALAMEDACOUNTY &
Signature My Commission Expires Sept. 7, 1999 g
) = Lalsle nre n aihe ol 14

Name BI.OREITA B. WAITE

yvped or printed) (Seal)
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~ Housing Carital. COMPANY

May 21, 1998

© County 'c..u. S;néa. Cruz. - .
‘Atfention: Director of Public Wrks
701 Ocean Street’ .
" Santa Cruz, Ca 95060 4070 -

Re - Heat her Terrace- 58 single"fam'ily lots located in Aptos,
California, County of Santa Cruz, State of California (“Project”) .

‘ '. 'Ladi es and Gentlemen:

. Housing Capital Company, aM nnesota partnership (“Lender”)
is the construction lender on the above referenced project and
co-applicant under those' certain letters, of credit to be issued
.. .by U S. Bank National Association (“Bank”) to the County of Santa
‘ Cruz.. Northbrook Homes - Heat her Terrace LLc, a California
1limited liability corporation has obtained a |oan from Lender in
the amount of s3 soo 000.00, (“Loan”}.

Lender has certain funds set aside in the Loan for the
-construction and development of the lots |ocated within the
Project including but not linted to Offsite dosts, Loop 'Street'
. offsite funds, R-1 Offsite funds and. other .development cOStS . *
e ‘incurred in connection with the Project and which Lender shall .
~ disburse to Borrower in payment of such costs upon conpletion of
the work and upon. approval by Lender. :

3200 BRNTOL StreeT, Surte 500 , COSTAMSA. CA 92626 » 714 433 2300 * Fax 7144332454 h
1825 5. GranT STREET, SUTTE 630 * San Mareo, CA 94402 . 650 377.0154 « Eax 650 3770652
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i B . C wamt T S . A - S . . . . S . N . :

Lender shall prov.Lde the. councy of Santa Cruz With gj Xty
.days (60) prior written notice of the expiration of any of the

7letters of credlt 1ssued by Bank

: Very truly ydufé;

" HOUSING CAPITAL COMPANY,

S L= M’nnesota partnershlp -

C ¢ BYS 'DFP PINANCIAL, ‘NG, B

L -+ California. co:porat;onwvg’

S , Sr. Vice President ° -
%%
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DRAFT LETTER OF CREDIT

May , 1998

County of Santa Cruz

Attention: Director of Public Works -
. 701 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA 950604070

Re: Our Irrevocable Letter of Credit No. —
Amount: $ 17,500 U.S. Funds for Tax Security

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We hereby establish, at the request and for the account of Housing Capital Company, a Minnesota
partnership, and NORTHBROOK HOMES- HEATHER TERRACE, LLC. a California limited liability
company (“Subdivider”), itY your favor, in connection with the Agreement, dated as of

(the ‘Agreement”) between you and Subdivider, our Irrevocable Letter of Credit, numbered as
indicated above, in the amount of and not to exceed Seventeen Thousand Five Hundred and
No/100ths Dollars ($17,500.00) U.S. Funds (the ‘Stated Amount”, which shall be decreased as
hereinafter described), available to you by your sight draft or drafts drawn upon us for said amount
or less, effective immediately, subject to the following conditions:

(1) Each draft drawn under this Letter of Credit must:

(@l be signed on your behalf in the form of Exhibit A hereto, appropriately completed;
and

{b) be accompanied by a certificate signed on your behalf in the form of Exhibit B,
hereto appropriately completed.

(2) Demand for payment may be made by you under this Letter of Credit by delivery of
draft(s) and certificate(s) complying with paragraph {1} hereof at any time during our business hours
at our office located at U.S. Bank Place, 601 Second Avenue South, 10th Floor, Minneapolis,
Minnesota 554024302 (Attention: IBD Standby Letters of Credit) on a Banking Day (as hereinafter
defined). “Banking Day” means any day other than Saturday, Sunday, or a day on which banking
institutions in Minnesota are required or authorized by law to close.

(3) We hereby agree with the drawer that draft(s) and certificate(s) complying with
paragraph (1} hereof will be duly honored upon presentation if presented to us at the address and in
rhe manner specified under paragraph (2) hereof on or before the expiry date set forth in paragraph
(4) hereof. Payments made under this Letter of Credir shall be made in immediately available funds
by Federal Reserve wire transfer or (at your option) in immediately available funds credited to an
account designated by you which is maintained by you with us.

(4) This Letter of Credit shall expire on the earliest of the following dates:
(a) May 11, 7 999; or \

(o) the date on which we receive your written cenificare in the form of Exhibit €
hereto appropriately completed, together with the original of this Letter of Credit.
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(5) Except so far as otherwise expressly stated, this Letter of Credit is subject to the
“Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary Credits”, 1993 Revision, International Chamber of
Commerce Publication No. 500, or any subsequent revision (the “Uniform Customs”). This Letter
of Credit shall be deemed to be a contract made under the laws of the State of Minnesota and, as
to matters not governed by the Uniform Customs, shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of such state.

(6) This Letrer of Credit is irrevocable.
(7) This Letter of Credit sets forth in full the terms of our undertaking. Reference In this
Letter of Credit to other documents or instruments is for identification purposes only and such

reference shall not modify or affect the terms hereof or cause such documents or instruments to be
deemed incorporated herein.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Bv:

Name:
Tide:

58
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EXHIBIT A 453
TO LETTER OF CREDIT

FORM OF SIGHT DRAFT

TO: U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

Date:
Draw No.

Ak sight, pay to the order of the amount of

Dollars ($ ). This draft is drawn under U.S. Bank National Association Lener of Credit No.
dared as of , issued by U.S. Sank National Association.

County of Santa Cruz
Beneficiary

By:
Name:
Title:
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here’o appropriately completed, together with the original of this Letter of Credit

=

(6)  Exceptso far as otherwise expressly stated, this Lefter of Credit is subject to the “Uniorm 4 0 2
Customs and Practice for Documentary Credits®, 1983 Revision, intemational Chamber of Commerce
Publication No. 500, or any subsequent revision (the "Uniform Customs®). This Leffer of Credit shall be
deemed ™ be a contract made under the laws of the State of Mimnesota and, as %o matters not governed
by the Uniform Customs, shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the taws of such state.

(M  This Letter of Credit is imevocable.
(8)  This Letter of Credit sefs forth in full the terms of our undertaking. Reference in this Ledter

- of Credit to cther docurients or nstruments is for identification purposes only and such reference shall not
modify or affect the terms hereof or cause such documents or instruments to be deemed incorporated
herein.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By
Name
Titlec

TOTAL P.BS



EXHIBIT C
TO LETTER OF CREDIT

TERMINATION

Re: U.S. Bank National Association
Letter of Credit No.
Dated:
Relating to the Agreement dated as of -
(the ‘Agreement’) berween NORTHBROOK HOMES-HEATHER TERRACE, LLCand the

County of Santa Cruz

The undersigned, a duly authorized representative of the County of Santa Cruz (the
‘Beneficiary’), hereby certifies to U.S. Bank National Association (the “Bank), with reference to the
Letter of Credit identified above, issued by the Bank in favor of the Beneficiary, that the conditions
set forth in the Agreement for the termination of the Letter of Credit have been satisfied.

The Letter of Credit is ‘being surrendered to you herewith for cancellation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Beneficiary has executed and delivered this Cenificate
as of the day of

Countv of Santa Cruz
Beneficiary

By:
Name:
Title:
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EXHIBIT A
TO LETTER OF CREDIT

FORM OF SIGHT DRAFT

.TO: U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

Date:
Draw No.
At sight, pay to the order of the amount of
Dollars {$ ). This draft is drawn under U.S. Bank National Association Letter of Credit No.

dated 8s of , issued by U.S. Bank National Association.

County of Santa Cruz
Beneficiary

By:
Name:
Title:
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EXHIBIT B TO LETTER OF CREDIT

CERTIFICATE

. RE: U.S. SANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

Letter of Credit No.

Dated:

Relating to the Agreement dated as of (the ‘Agreement’) between
NORTHBROOK HOMES-HEATHER TERRACE, LLC and the County of Santa Cruz.

The undersigned, a duly authorized representative of the County of Santa Cruz (the
‘Beneficiary’), hereby certifies to U.S. Bank National Association (the “Bank®), with reference to
the Letter of Credit identified above, issued by the Bank in favor of the Beneficiary. that:

(1) This Certificate and the accompanying draft are being delivered to you pursuant to the
above-referenced Agreement.

(2) A default has occurred under the Agreement entitling the Beneficiary to make a draw
under the Letter of Credit in the amount of $

(3) The Beneficiary is drawing the sum of $ under the Letter of Credit, which

sum does not exceed the amount permitted to be drawn under the Letter of Credit in accordance
with the Letter of Credit and the Agreement.

(4) The amount of the sight draft accompanying this Cenificate should be paid to the
Beneficiary by wire transfer to:

[Wire Instructions]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Beneficiary has executed and delivered this Certificate as of the
day of

County of Santa Cruz

Beneficiary

By:
Name:
Title:

PL
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EXHIBIT C
TO LETTER OF CREDIT

TERMINATION

Re: U.S. Bank National Association
Letter of Credit No.
Dated:
Relating to the Agreement dated as of
(the *Agreement”) between NORTHBROOK HOMES-HEATHER TERRACE, LLCand the
County of Santa Cruz

The undersigned, a duty authorized representative of the County of Santa Cruz (the
~Beneficiary”), hereby certifies to U.S. Bank National Association (the “Bank), with reference to the
Letter of Credit identified above, issued by the Bank in favor of the Beneficiary, that the conditions
set forth in the Agreement for the termination of the Letter of Credit have been satisfied.

The Letter of Credit is being surrendered to you herewith for cancellation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Beneficiary has executed and delivered this Certificate
as of the day of

County of Santa Cruz
Beneficiary

By:
Name:
Title:
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DRAFT LETTER OF CREDIT

May , 1998

County of Santa Cruz

Attention: Director of Public Works
701 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA 950604070

Re: Our Irrevocable Letter of Credit No.
Amount: $12,000.00 U.S. Funds for Monumentation Security

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We hereby establish, at the request and for the account of Housing Capital Company, a Minnesota
partnership, and NORTHBROOK HOMES- HEATHER TERRACE, LLC, a California limited liability
company (“Subdivider”), in your favor, in connection with the Agreement, dated as of

(the "Agreement”) between you and Subdivider, our Irrevocable Letter of Credit, numbered as
indicated above, in the amount of and not to exceed Twelve Thousand and No/l 00ths Dollars
($12,000.00) U.S. Funds (the ‘Stated Amount”, which shall be decreased as hereinafter
described), available to you by your sight draft or drafts drawn upon us for said amount or less,
effective immediately, subject to the following conditions:

(1) Each draft drawn under this Letter of Credit muse:

(a) be signed on your behalf in the form of Exhibit A hereto, appropriately complieted;
and

(b) be accompanied by a certificate signed on your behalf in the form of Exhibit B,
hereto appropriately completed.

(2) Demand for payment may be made by you under this Letter of Credit by delivery of
draft(s) and certificate(s) complying with paragraph (1) hereof at any time during our business hours
at our office located at U.S. Bank Place, 601 Second Avenue South, 10th Floor, Minneapolis,
Minnesota 554024302 (Attention: IBD Standby Letters of Credit) on a Banking Day (as hereinafter
defined). “Banking Day” means any day other than Saturday, Sunday, or a day on which banking
institutions in Minnesota are required or authorized by law to close.

(3) We hereby agree with the drawer that draft(s) and certificate(s) complying with
paragraph (1) hereof will be duly honored upon presentation if presented to us at the address and in
the manner specified under paragraph (2} hereof on or before the expiry date set forth in paragraph
(4) hereof. Payments made under this Letter of Credit shall be made in immediately available funds
by Federal Reserve wire transfer OI' (at your option) in immediarely available funds credited to an
account designated by you which is maintained by you with us.

(4) This Letter of Credit shall expire on the earliest of the following dates:
(@ May 71, 1999; or

(b) the date on which we receive your written certificate in the form of Exhibit C

!
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hereto appropriately completed, together with the original of this Letter of Credit.

(5) Except so far as otherwise expressly stated, this Lener of Credit is subject to the
“Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary Credits”, 1993 Revision, International Chamber of
Commerce Publication No. 500, or any subsequent revision (the ‘Uniform Customs”). This Letter
of Credit shall be deemed to be a contract made under the laws of the State of Minnesota and, as
to matters not governed by the Uniform Customs, shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with rhe laws of such state.

(6) This Letter of Credit is irrevocable.
(7) This Letter of Credit sets forth in full the terms of our undertaking. Reference in this
Letter of Credit to other documents or instruments is for identification purposes only and such

reference shall not modify or affect the terms hereof or cause such documents or instruments to be
deemed incorporated herein.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION

By:

Name:
Title:
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EXHIBIT A
TO LETTER OF CREDIT

FORM OF SIGHT DRAFT

TO: U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

Date:

Draw No.

At sight, pay to the order of the amount of

Dollars ($ ). This draft is drawn under U.S. Bank National Association Letter of Credit No.
dated as of , issued by U.S. Bank National Association.

County of Santa Cruz__
Beneficiary

By:
Name:
Title:
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DRAFT LETTER OF CREDIT

May , 1998

County of Santa Cruz

Attentnion: Director of Public Works
701 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA 950604070

Re: Our Irrevocable Letter of CreditiNao.
Amount: $412,800 U.S. Funds for Labor and Material Security

Ladies and Gentlemen:

We hereby establish, at the request and for the account of Housing Capital Company, a Minnesota
partnership, and NORTHBROOK HOMES- HEATHER TERRACE, LLC, a California limited liability
company (“Subdivider”), in your favor, in connection with the Agreement, dated as of

{the “Agreement”) between you and Subdivider, our Irrevocable Letter of Credit, numbered as
indicated above, in the amount of and not to exceed Four Hundred TwelveThousand Eight Hundred
and No/IOOths Dollars ($412,800.00} U.S. Funds (the ‘Stated Amount’, which shall be decreased
8s hereinafter described), available to you by your sight draft or drafts drawn upon us for said
amount or less, effective immediately, subject to the following conditions:

(1) Each draft drawn under this Letter of Credit must:

(@) be signed on your behalf in the form of Exhibit A hereto, appropriately completed;
and

(b) be accompanied by a certificate signed on your behalf in the form of Exhibit B,
hereto appropriately completed.

(2) Demand for payment may be made by you under this Lener of Credit by delivery of
draft(s} and certificate(s) complying with paragraph (1) hereof at any time during our business hours
at our office located at U.S.Bank Place, 601 Second Avenue South, 10th Floor, Minneapolis,
Minnesota 554024302 (Attention: IBD Standby Letters of Credit) on a Banking Day (as hereinafter
defined). “Banking Day” means any day other than Saturday, Sunday, or a day on which banking
institutions in Minnesota are required or authorized by law to close.

(3) We hereby agree with the drawer that draft(s) and certificate(s) complying with
paragraph (1) hereof will be duly honored upon presentation if presented to us at the address and in
the manner specified under paragraph (2) hereof on or before the expiry date set forth in paragraph
(5) hereof. Payments made under this Letter of Credit shall be made in immediately available funds
by Federal Reserve wire transfer or (at your option) in immediately available funds credited to an
account designated by you which is maintained by you ‘with us.

(4) This Letter of Credit shall expire on the earliest of the following dates:

(a) May 11,1999; or
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(b) the date on which we receive your written certificate in the form of Exhibit C
hereto appropriately completed, together with the original of this Letter of Credit.

(5) Except so far as otherwise expressly stated, this Letter of Credit is subject to the
‘Uniform Customs and Practice for Documentary Credits”, 1993 Revision, International Chamber of
Commerce Publication No. 500, or any subsegquent revision (the ‘Uniform Customs®}. This Letter
of Credit shall be deemed to be & contract made under the laws of the State of Minnesota.and, as
to matters not governed by the Uniform Customs, shall be governed by and construed in
accordance with the laws of such state.

(6) This Letter of Credit is.irrevocable.
(7) This Letter of Credit sets forth in full the terms of our undertaking. Reference in this

Letter of Credit to other documents or instruments is for identification purposes only and such
reference shall not modify or affect the terms hereof or cause such documents or instruments to be

deemed incorporated herein.

U.S. BANK NATJONAL ASSOCIATJON

By:

Name:
Title:

o8



EXHIBIT B TO LETTER OF CREDIT

CERTIFICATE

RE: U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Letter of Credit No.
Dared:
Relating to the Agreement dated asof (the ‘Aareement’) between
NORTHBROOK HOMES-HEATHER TERRACE, LLC and the County of Santa Cnz.

The undersigned, a duly authorized representative of the County of Santa Cruz (the
‘Beneficiary”), hereby certifies to U.S. Bank National Association (the ‘Bank’), with reference to
the Letter of Credit identified above, issued by the Sank in favor of the Beneficiary, that:

(1) This Certificate and the accompanying draft are being delivered to you pursuant to the
above-referenced Agreement.

(2) A default has occurred under the Agreement entitling the Beneficiary to make a draw
under the Letter of Credit in the amount of §

(3} The Beneficiary is drawing the sum of $ under the Letter of Credit, which
sum does not exceed the amount permitted to be drawn under the Letter of Credit in accordance
with the Letter of Credit and the Agreement.

(4) The amount of the sight draft accompanying this Certificate should be paid to the
Beneficiary by wire transfer to:

[Wire Instructions]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Beneficiary has executed and delivered this, Certificate as of the

day of
Countv of Santa Cruz
Beneficiary
By:
Name:
Title:
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EXHIBIT .
TO LETTER OF CREDIT

TERMINATION

Re: U.S. Bank National Association
Letter of Credit No.
Dated:
Relating to the Agreement dated as of
(the “Agreement”) between NORTHBROOK HOMES-HEATHER TERRACE, LLCand the
County of Santa Cruz

The undersigned, a duly authorized representative of the County of Santa Cruz (the
‘Beneficiary”), hereby certifies to U.S. Bank National Association (the ‘Bank), with reference to the
Letter of Credit identified above, issued by the Bank in favor of the Beneficiary, that rhe conditions
set forth in the Agreemem for the termination of the Letter of Credit have been satisfied.

The Letter of Credit is being surrendered to you herewith for cancellation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Beneficiary has executed and delivered this Certificate
asofthe ______ day of .

Countv of Santa Crw
Beneficiary

By:
Name:
Title:




EXHIBIT A
TO LETTER OF CREDIT

FORM OF SIGHT DRAFT

TO: U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

Date:

Draw No.

At sight, pay to the order of

the amount of
Dollars {$

dated as of . issued by U.S. Bank National Association.

Countv of Santa Cruyz.
Beneficiary

By:
Name:
Title:
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). This draft is drawn under U.S. Bank National Association Letter of Credit No.



EXHIBIT B TO LETTER OF CREDIT

CERTIFICATE

RE: U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSQCIATION
Letter of Credit No.
Dated:
Relating to the Agreement dated as of (the *Agreement”) between
NORTHBROOK HOMES-HEATHER TERRACE, LLC and the County of Santa Cruz.

The undersigned, a duly authorized representative of the County of Santa Cruz (the
‘Beneficiary’), hereby certifies to U.S. Bank National Association (the ‘Bank’). with reference to
the Letter of Credit identified above, issued by the Bank in favor of the Beneficiary, that:

(7)  This Certificate and the accompanying draft are being delivered to you pursuant to the
above-referenced Agreement.

(2} A default has occurred under the Agreement entitling the Beneficiary to make a draw
under the Letter of Credit in the amount of $

(3) The Beneficiary is drawing the sum of $ under the Letter of Credit, which
sum does not exceed the amount permitted to be drawn under the Letter of Credit in accordance
with the Letter of Credit and the Agreement.

(4) The amount of the sight draft accompanying this Certificate should be paid to the
Beneficiary by wire transfer to:

[Wire Instructions]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Beneficiary has executed and delivered this Certificate as of the
day of .

County of Santa Cruz
Beneficiary

By:
Name:
Title:
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EXHIBIT C
TO LETTER OF CREDIT
TERMINATION
Re: U.S. Bank National Association
Letter of Credit No.
Dated: -

Relating to the Agreement dated as of
(the ‘Agreement? between NORTHBROOK HOMES-HEATHER TERRACE, LLCand the
County Of Santa Cruz

The undersigned, a duly authorized representative of the County of Santa Cruz (the
“Beneficiary”), hereby certifies to U.S. Bank National Association (the ‘Bank), with reference to the
Letter of Credit identified above, issued by the Bank in favor of the Beneficiary, that the conditions
set forth in the Agreement for the termination of the Letter of Credit have been satisfied.

The Letter of Credit is being surrendered to you herewith for cancellation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Beneficiary has executed and delivered this Certificate
as of the day of

County of Santa Cruz
Beneficiary

By:
Name:
Title:

®R -



DRAFT LETTEK U e

May _ 1998

County of Santa Cruz

Altention: Director of Public Works
701 Ocean Street

Santa Cruz, CA 95060-4070

RE: Ourifrevocable Lettar of Credit No. : R .
Amount: $825,600.00 US. Funds for Payment and --

Ladies and Genflemen:
We hereby estabiish, at the request and for the account of Housing Capital Conpany, a Minnesota

partnecship, and NORTHBROOK HOMES - HEATHER TERRACE, LLC, a California limited Gability
company ("Subdivider™), in your faver, in connection with the Agreement dated as of

(the "Agreement” between you and Subdivider, our lmevocable Lefter of Credit, numbered as indicated
above, in the amount of and not to exceed Eight Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Six Hundred and Ne/100
Dollars (3825,600.00) U.S. Funds (the “Stated Amount®, which shall be decreased as hereinafter
described), available to you by your sight draft or drafts drawn upon us for said amount or less, effective
immediately, subject to the following conditions:

N Each draft drawn under this Letter of Credit must

a. be signed on your behalf in the form of Exhibit A hereto, appropriately completed;
and

b. be accompanied by 3 cerfificate signed on your behaff in the form of Exhibit
Bhereto appropriately completad.

{ Demand for payment may be made by you under this Lettar of Credit by defivery of
draft(s) and cestificate(s} complying with paragraph (1) herecf at any time during our business hours at our
office located at U.S.Bank Place, 681 Second Avenue South. 10th Floor, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55402-
4302 (Attention: 1BD Standby Letters of Credit) on a Banking Day (as hereinafter defined). ‘Banking Day”
means any day other than Saturday, Sunday. or a day on which banking institutions in Minnesota are
required or authorized by taw to close.

(3) We hereby agree with the drawer that draft(s) and certificate(s) complying with paragraph
(1) hereof will be duly honored upon presentation if presented to us at the address and in the manner
specified under paragraph (2) hereof on or before the expiry date set forth in paragraph (5) hereof.
Payments made under this Letter of Credit shall be made in immediately
avaimble funds by Federal Reserve wire fransfer or (at your option) in immediately available funds
credited te an account designated by you which is maintained by you with us.

(@) Each drawing hereunder shall reduce by the amount of the drawing the Stated Amount
available under this Lettar of Credit. In addition, the Stated Amount avaitable under this Letter of Credit
shall De reduced, automatically and without notice to yau. by $412,800 on May ___, 1999.

S) This Letter of Credit shall expire on the earliest of the following dates:
a May __ . 1999; provided, however, subject to paragraph 5(b) hereof. this Letter

of Credit shall be automatically renewed without amendment for one (1) additional oneyear term
unless We have provided you with thirty (30) days prior written notice of our intent not t renew; or
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EXHIBIT B TO LETTER OF CREDIT

CERTIFICATE

RE: U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
Letter of Credit No,
Dated:

Relating to the Agreement dated as of (the “Agreement”) between
NORTHBROOK HOMES-HEATHER TERRACE, LLC and the County of Santa Cruz.

The undersigned, a duly autharzed representative of the County of Santa Cnsz (the
‘Beneficiary?, hereby certifies to U.S. Bank National Association (the ‘Bank?, with ref erence 1o
the Letter of Credit identified above, issued by the Bank in favor of the Beneficiary, that:

{1} This Certificate and the accompanying draft are being delivered to you pursuant to the
above-referenced Agreement.

(2) A default has occurred under the Agreement entitling the Beneficiary to make a draw
under the Letter of Credit in the amountof $__________ -

(3) The Beneficiary is drawing the sum of $ under the Letter of Credit, which
sum does not exceed the amount permitted to be drawn under the Letter of Credit in accordance
with the Letter of Credit and the Agreement.

(4) The amount of the sight draft accompany4 this Certificate should be paid to the
Beneficiary by wire transfer to:

[Wire instructions}

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Beneficiary has executed and delivered thii Certificate as of the
of day .

Beneficiary

Name:
Title:
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Has not been conpared with original

TO BE RECORDED AT NO FEE FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

CERTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM

THIS AGREEMENT, is made and entered into_this {2 day of Y&, 199 & | by and
between the County of Santa Cruz, hereinafter called “COUNTY” and Northibrook Homes -
Heather Terrace. LLC, Trustee, hereinafter collectively called “DEVELOPER”; and

WHEREAS, DEVELOPER is the owner and developer of that parcel of real property commonly
known as_Heather Terrace , Tract Number 1306 , and Assessor's Parcel Number(s)
039-201-40, Santa Cruz County, California, hereinafter called “PROPERTY”; and

WHEREAS, DEVELOPER proposes to develop a fifty eight (58) lot subdivision with no_

remainder lot, and to construct fifty einht (58) residential units, hereinafter called “PROJECT”, on
the above-described PROPERTY; and

WHEREAS on December 16 , 1997 the COUNTY by adoption of Subdivision Permit No
97-.0015 approved the development of said PROJECT in a manner consistent with specified.

terms and conditions, one of such conditions being DEVELOPER’s patrticipation in the Affordable
Housing Program of the COUNTY:; and

WHEREAS it is the intention of both parties to set forth in this separate document the covenants,

conditions and restrictions applicable to the certification and participation of the PROJECT in the
Affordable Housing Program of the COUNTY.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing, and of the mutual terms and covenants
hereinafter set forth, the parties hereby agree that DEVELOPER shall participate in the
Affordable Housing Program of COUNTY, in accordance with the attached Exhibit A: Inclusionary
Housing Provisions (description and construction schedule for affordable units); and with the
requirements of the COUNTY”s Affordable Housing Program as set forth in the COUNTY’s
affordable housing ordinance, County Code Chapter 17.10, and the COUNTY's Affordable
Housing Guidelines, including any subsequent amendment to said Chapter and/or Guidelines;
and with any other regulations and resolutions issued pursuant thereto, all of wliich are nec- .
essary to maintain the affordability of the designated affordable lot(s) and/or housing unit(s) upon

sale or resale thereof. In the case of any conflict between the provisions of Exhibit A and the
COUNTY'’s Affordable Housing Program, the stricter shall prevail.

o8
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CERTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT Page 2
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM

1. SATISFACTION OF CONDITIONS. COUNTY hereby agrees that execution, recordation
and performance of this Agreement, and compliance with the requirements of the
COUNTY'’s Affordable Housing Program, shall constitute satisfaction of those conditions
of approval for the PROJECT which relate to fulfillment of DEVELOPER’s obligation to
provide for the development of affordable housing, and such execution and recordation
shall be sufficient in that respect to permit recordation of the subdivision Final Map and
issuance of Building Permits subject to the satisfaction of all other applicable conditions
of approval and compliance with all provisions of law.

2. RENTAL OR SALE OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING UNIT(S). DEVELOPER agrees that if
DEVELOPER offers designated affordable housing unit(s) (hereinafter called “UNIT(S)”
for rent or sale pursuant to this Agreement, DEVELOPER shall offer said UNIT(S) for rent
or sale in conformance with Exhibit A and to households which are certified by the
COUNTY or its designee to be qualified in conformance with the COUNTY's Affordable
Housing Program. DEVELOPER further agrees that if DEVELOPER retains ownership of
UNIT(S) for purposes of rental as affordable investor-owner unit(s), DEVELOPER will
execute and record a Declaration of Restrictions for each of said UNIT(S) which
references the requirements of the COUNTY’s Affordable Housing Program. The sale or

conveyance of any UNIT(S) shall similarly be subject to the execution and recording of a
Declaration of Restriction by the purchaser.

3. RECORDATION. DEVELOPER shall execute this Agreement, cause the same to be

acknowledged, and deliver said executed and acknowledged document to the County
Planning Department. Following execution by the COUNTY, this agreement shall be
recorded in the office of the County Recorder of the County of Santa Cruz. COUNTY
shall not be obligated to permit recordation of the subdivision Final Map or the issuance
of Building Permits for the PROJECT prior to the recording of this Agreement.

LIMITED CONSTRUCTION. Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to constitute
compliance with, or waiver of, any provision of law or condition of PROJECT approval

except as expressly stated herein with respect to conditions relating to affordable housing
units.

5. AGREEMENT BINDING. -The terms, covenants and conditions of this Agreement shall
‘apply to,"and shall bind, the heirs, successors, executors, administrators, assigns,
agents, contractors, subcontractors and grantees of both parties and shall be covenants
running with the land. Except as otherwise provided in County Code Chapter 17.10,
neither the PROPERTY nor any parcel therein shall be released from the affordability
requirement of the COUNTY'’s Affordable Housing Program due to a trustee’s sale or
judicial foreclosure

6. WAIVERS. The waiver by any party of any breach or violation of any term, covenant or
condition of this Agreement or of any statute, ordinance or applicable requirement shall
not be deemed to be a waiver of such term, covenant, condi t 1 on, statute, ordinance or
applicable requirement or of any subsequent breach or violation of the same or of any
other term, covenant, condition, statute, ordinance or applicable requirement.
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CERTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT Page 3
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM

7. COSTS AND ATTORNEY'S FEES. The prevailing party in any action brought to enforce
the terms of this Agreement or arising out of this Agreement may recover its reasonable
costs and attorney’s fees expended in connection with such as action from the other
party. v

a. AUTHORITY OF SIGNATORIE

., Each signatory hereto represents that he/ she has the

legal authority to execute this document and bind the party(s) on whose behalf he/she is
signing.

COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ:

w oiddo—

Name: Alvin D. }Emes

Title: Planning Director

DEVELOPER: (The signature(s) of the DEVELOPER must to be notarized)

,Nahe: Nortbrook Homes - Heather Terrace, LLC; Gary Brooks
Title: Property Owner

By: ' 5—1/‘\
Name: Marthbrook Homes - Heather Terrace, LLC; dim Brooks
Title: Property Owner “me‘a& (0

By: MMMU./ Holder Deed o® Trust

Name: m Title: Frustee-for-Desd-6fIrus held by
Housing Ca.(:;-l-n.\ brpany Housing Capital Company

By:

APPROVED FOR CONTENT:
By: () ,QL V\/\/k"— ~
Name: Cherry McCormick , Title: County Housing Coordinator

ATTACHMENTS: 1) Exhibit A: Inclusionary Housing Provisions
2) Subdivision map (8.5” x 11") with affordable lots indicated
(to be provided by OWNER and all notations must be legible)
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CERTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT Page 5
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM

COUNTY ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF CALIFORNIA’™ )
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ )

onMay |2 1998, before me_PoiniceTmpro Notanmy Riblie
AVinD. Jasmes -

personally appeared

f&personally known to me, s«Eproved-to-me-on-the-basis-ofsatistactorrevidensa, to be the

person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me tha@she—

executed the same in@her authorized capacity, and that by@har signature onthe instrument
the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

W&wm

Signature of Notary Public

BERNICE ROMERO %
Cormmission # $
X4 Notary Public — Ccﬁformc

y ‘Santa Cruz County o0

¥ My Comm. Expires Aug 20 20,V

OWNER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OE CALI FORNI A
COUNTY OF ALAMEDA

On APRIL 30 , 199_?_, before me THE UNDERSI GNED
personally appeared ~ GARY 0. BROKS AND JANE BROCKS

@ personally known to me, or O proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the
person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity, and that by his/her/their
signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity(ies) upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument:

T IOy Y

TR A v drrd e s e A, WITNESS my hand and official seal:
g 2Ry, LORETTAZ.WATE  § 4

5 Cre e Comm. No. 1070339 b3 ' . o

B XQGA7 NOTARY PUBLIC- CALIFORNIA ¢ [ \;Ju[ b

= 'mw‘/ ALMEDA COUNT) & ¢ Uﬂlm

E My Comm’ss'm Expires Sept, 7. 1999 § Siﬁrjature ﬁf Notary Public

LORETTA B. WAITE
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CERTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT Page 6
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM

sTATE oF Calvrornio

COUNTY OF San }A (I
On ]‘_)&95‘_"_‘ ,1998 before me Macxl K SW&V\SSY\- f\]o‘\',xg FPu\o\\c.

personally appeared K A’ L-OJY\.SOY\,

N’personally known to me, or O proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the
person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that

he’@they executed the same in his@their authorized capacity, and that by hiheir

signatureISQ on the-instrument the person(\‘) or the entity(ies) upon behalf of which the person(‘sQ
acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal:
MARY K. SWANSON

Commission # 1149458
Notary Public - Califomia

San Mateo County B
a — Mymwn.&piesmﬂ.m‘i \Yy\w k dwm

Signature of N Public

)

STATE_OF
COUNTY OF

On , 199__, before me

personally appeared

0O personally known to me, or O proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence, to be the
person(s) whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that
he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity, and that by his/her/their

signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity(ies) upon behalf of which the person(s)
acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal:

Signature of Notary Public
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CERTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT Page 7
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM

EXHIBIT A: INCLUSIONARY HOUSING PROVISIONS

A. CONSTRUCTION OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING

DEVELOPER agrees to restrict the following residential unit(s) to be affordable housing
unit(s) pursuant to the COUNTY'’s Affordable Housing Program in fulfillment of the
inclusionary housing requirements for this PROJECT. Prior to issuance of a Building
Permits for each of the restricted units, DEVELOPER may purchase an affordable
housing credit, if and as such credits are identified pursuant to Section ‘B’ below, in place
of restricting the residential unit pursuant to the COUNTY’s Affordable Housing Program:

1. Number of Affordable Housing Units To Be Constructed:
Nine  ((8) affordable unit(s) to be provided gn-site as follows: .
Lot Number(s) / Unit Number(s): Lots 1,7,9,14,29,32,38,39,56

Zero (0 ) affordable unit(s) to be provided off-site as follows:

Project Name: N/A

Tract Number: N/A

Permit Number: N/A

APN(s): N/A

Lot Number(s) / Unit Number(s) / Address(es): N/A

2. Size of affordable unit(s): (average number of bedrooms must equal or exceed the
average number of bedrooms in the PROJECT’s market rate units)

No. Units No. Bedrooms No. Square Feet
Moderate Income 9 4 1953
Lower Income 0 0 0
Very Low Income 0 . 0 0

3. Timing of Construction of Affordable Units:

Timing of construction of the affordable housing unit(s) shall be in accordance with the
requirements of County Code Chapter 17.10.
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CERTIFICATION'AND PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT Page 8
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM

B. TRANSFER OF AFFORDABLE HOUSING CREDITS

DEVELOPER certifies that the PROJECT includes the development of residential units;
and certifies that,if the PROJECT includes a subdivision, more than one third (1/3) of the
lots shall be either retained by the subdivider or sold to one individual for the construction
of housing units. Based on this certification, DEVELOPER may transfer affordable
housing credit(s) as indicated below to meet the inclusionary housing obligation of the
PROJECT in place of the construction of affordable residential units pursuant to Section
‘A’ above. DEVELOPER agrees that if affordable housing credits are transferred to meet
the affordable housing obligations of the PROJECT, and that subsequently less than one
third of the lots are retained by the DEVELOPER or are sold to one individual for the
construction of housing units, the cost paid for the credit(s) shall be treated as a payment
towards the payment of the lot in lieu fee obligation as defined in Section ‘C’ below for
those lots restricted for affordable units under Section ‘A’ above.

1. Transfer of Credits:

Zero (0 ) affordable unit(s) may be provided through transfer of affordable housing
credit(s) from the following project:

Project Name: N/A
Tract Number: N/A
Applicant Name: N/A
APN(s): N/A

Participation Agreement recorded on: N/A

2. Timing of Credit Transfer:

DEVELOPER agrees to transfer an affordable housing credit to the PROJECT prior to
issuance of a Building Permit for each unit restricted pursuant to Section ‘A” above for
development as an affordable unit. If there are no credits available for purchase at the
time the transfer is required to be completed, DEVELOPER may not exercise this option,
and shall instead construct the affordable housing unit(s) as restricted pursuant to
Section ‘A’ above and the COUNTY’s Affordable Housing Program.
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CERTIFICATION AND PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT Page 9 4 76
SANTA CRUZ COUNTY AFFORDABLE HOUSING PROGRAM

C. DEDICATION OF SUBDIVISION LOTS

DEVELOPER certifies that the PROJECT consists of a lot subdivision in which individual
lots shall be sold'to parties other than DEVELOPER for the construction of housing.
Based on this certification, the COUNTY shall allow the DEVELOPER to meet the
inclusionary housing requirement for the PROJECT by one of the two options below.

1. Dedication of Affordable Residential Lots:

DEVELOPER agrees to dedicate the following lot(s) to the County of Santa Crut at the
time of recording the subdivision Final Map:

Zero (0 ) affordable lot(s) shall be dedicated to the County as follows:

Lot Number(s) / Unit Number(s):

2. Payment of In-Lieu Fees: N/A

DEVELOPER agrees to pay the following in-lieu fees to the County in place of dedicating
lots for affordable housing. In the event that more than one third (1/3) of the lots in the
PROJECT are retained by DEVELOPER or are sold to one party, the County may at its
discretion refund any in lieu fee paid for a period of up to three years following payment
and require that DEVELOPER enter into an amended Certification and Participation
Agreement to fulfill the inclusionary housing obligation of.the PROJECT pursuant to the
COUNTY’s Affordable Housing Program. The COUNTY shall not be obligated to issue
Building Permits in the PROJECT prior to the payment in full of the required in lieu fees.

Zero (0 ) lot(s) in the subdivision are designated as affordable lots for the calculation
of in-lieu fees as follows:

Lot Number(s) / Unit Number(s): N/A

DEVELOPER agrees to pay an in lieu fee for each of these lots as follows: (select one)

a) A fee equal to the price of the first market-rate unit sold; DEVELOPER
agrees to notify the COUNTY 30 days prior to the close of escrow on the

first lot sold and to pay the in lieu fee from escrow with the proceeds of the
sale.

b A fee equal to the appraised value of the affordable lot with completed site
and frontage improvements; DEVELOPER agrees to notify the COUNTY
within 5 working days of the completion of site and frontage improvements
and to pay the in lieu fee within 15 days of completion of improvements.

I_I:I
>
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Poppy  Way




Northhrook Homes LLC
Westbrook Development Company, Inc.

Heather Terrace/Aptos

~1
%o

April |, 1998
Lot Plarn/ Color Permil
Phase No. Elevation | Garage Address Veneer Scheme No.
S = stone
B = brick

Model 41 182 Heather Terrace
Model 42 194 Heather Terrace
Model 43 200 Heather Terrace
Phase | t e 270 Heather Terrace
Phase | 2 258 Heather Terrace
Phase | 3 246 Heather Terrace
Phasel 4 123 Tulip Lane
Phasel 5 133 Tulip Lane
Pliasel 6 143 Tulip Laae
Phase | 7 * 52 | Poppy Way
Phase | 8 529 Poppy Way
Phase | » . 533 Poppy way
Phase } 10 54 t Poppy Way
Phase | 1 544 Poppy Way
Phase | 12 536 Poppy Way
Phase! 13 532 Poppy Way
Phase 1 14 * 524 Poppy Way
Phase | 15 514 Poppy Way
Phase i 16 504 Poppy Way
Phaéc 1 17 492 Poppy Way
Phase | 46 230 Heather Terrace
Phase 1 47 4381 Poppy Way
Phasc It 18 482 Poppy Way
Phase Il 19 472 Poppy Way
Phase 11 20 462 Poppy Way
Phase 11 21 452 Poppy Way
Phese | | 22 442 Poppy Way
Phase I 23 434 Poppy Way
Pliase It 24 428 Poppy Way
Phase It 25 422 Poppy Way
Phase 1t 53 417 Poppy Way
Phase It 52 427 Poppy Way
Phase || 51 437 Poppy Way
Phase 11 50 451 Poppy Way
Phase 1 49 461 Poppy Way
Phase Il 48 471 Poppy Way
Ptiasel 45 224 Heather Terrace
Phase It 44 212 Heather Terrace
Phase Il 56 * 387 Poppy Way
Phase li 32 * 360 Poppy Way
Phase 29 * 380 Poppy Way
Phase il 39 * 3 15 Poppy Way
Phasc i 38 o 300 Poppy Way
Phase'1* 37 310 Poppy Way
Phase 11t 36 320 Poppy Way
Phase i1 35 330 Poppy Way
Phaset I 34 340 Poppy Way
Phaselll 33 350 Poppy Way
Phase I k1 370 Poppy Way
Phase |l| 30 374 Poppy Way
Phase 1i1 28 390 Poppy Way
Phase Il 27 402 Poppy Way
Phase IH 26 412 Poppy Way
Phase III 54 407 Poppy Way
Phaselil 55 397 Poppy Way
Phase ill 57 335 Poppy Way
Phase 1l 58 325 Poppy Way
Phasetl 40 178 Heather Terrace
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58~



VOLUME

O MAPS, PAGE-m

tatement of Owner

Tax and Aesessment Certlflcate

Board of Supervisors Certificate

Statement of Surveyor

. hereby certify thot we ore the ownmers o f the reaf

soe~ty included within the subdivision shoun on thls m o p

d that we ore t k only persons necessary t o sign sold mop
~suant to prevision of Section 66443(E) Of 1k goverrment
de of the State of California, and we ¢ - | t o the

akirg 6f waid map and raid subdivision as shown within t k
stiret border lines ond we hereby offer f o r dedicotion those
~ips loteled "6' P.U E." for public utllities purposes Including,

A not lirmited 10, Paeific Bell Corporction. We offer for

=dication to tk Santa Cruz County Sanitation district those
rips lobeled "S.S.E." for sanitory sewer purposes. W e

-reby rrevocably offer for dedication tk londs shown

«reon as ‘Parcel A’ to tk Couwty of Sonta Cruz for rood

wd public utilities purposes. . also hereby offer for

=dication those strips lobeled ‘S.D.E.’ for storm drain

urposes,

3ary-Oren Brooks Brocks
embars, Northbrook Homes-Heather Terrace LLC

The undersigned, os trustee, under |k deed of trist
recorded et docurment no, 18a7-0061666, OFflcial Records O f
Santa Cruz County, does hereby join in ond consent to Ik
execution o f the above owner's stotement.

hicogo Title Co., o California eorporation

. trustee, under t Kk deed of trust

T Kk wdersigned,
recorded at document no. 1997-0061668, Official Records o f
Sonta Crur County, does hereby joir in ond consent to the
execution Of tk above oumer's statement,

By: Sarta Cruz Title

V".'e BPSIJQQ l'

State of Callfﬁiﬁ ‘:
County of
[(
On this &s day of. \lkuz h lglga before me, the
lic in_and d

uﬂder:lgnad a noury publ cmﬁy stote,

verdomally knoun to me, or proved to
e the bosis of satisfactory evidence, to be the
persen(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within
instrument, and ocknowledged te me that he/she/they
executed !.ha sarme in his/her/their authorlzed eopacity(ies),
ond that by his/ber/thein signature(s) on tha instrument, the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the peroon(n)
octed, executed the instrument.

ww-e.. MF a qd ofFicial seal
m for the County
State of California

t ha~eby certify that tkr. are no liens for unpoid slate,
county, rmwnicipal or local taxes o r special assessrents
coliected as toxes ogainst the lond inciuded in tk within
subdivision or against my pe~t thereof, except texes which
are not yet poyabls 0nd which it Is hereby estimated will ~ot
excead tk svm of & _________ for |k yeor
, endthat sold landis not, no- is oy pa-t thereof, aubJect
to ony. special osaessrvert which hos n o t been pold n full ond
thot this certificote doe, not include any ossessment of ory

. . srment district, t k bonds of which have not yst become
a lien ogainet said lmd or m y port thereof.

Doted:

Auvditer-Controller of tk County
© f Santa Crut, State or Colifornia

By

DPeputy

Stote of Caljfornia

Comty of Laha, Los

PO d day o  Arit (198  petore m .. tk
undersigned, o notary public in ond for ‘said county and stote
pevaoncly. cppsared. LR LRING SR/ omd '
- personally known tc me, or proved t o
me on tk basis of satlsfoctory eviderce, to be the
person(s) whose nome(s) is/ore subscribed | o | k within
Instrument, ond ocknouwledged t o me that he/she/they
executed the same i n his/her/their authorized capacity(ies),
md tkl by his/her/their signature('s) on tk instrument, the
person(s), or t k entity upon beholt of which | k person(s)}
® recuted tk istrument.

Witness my hond and ofﬂ:i;: seal

Notorw Publicc,m'afor t  k County
f M State of Colifornia

State of California
County of Jgutg_&r—
On this __J&Mdoy o H,m'[ 1928, veiore me, the

unde~signed, o notory public in for sald county ond stote,
persanpily eppeared and

\na___., personally known te me, or preved to
me on the bbsis of sotlsfoctory evidence, to be the

person(s) whose nome('s) is/ore subseribed to tk within
Instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed t k some in his/her/their authorited copocity(ies),
ond that b y hissher/their signature(s) on the instrument, the
person(s ), or the entity upon behalf a , which t k person(s)
octed, executed | k instrument,

Witness my hand gnd officlol seol

¢
&
Ry

= A
Notary Pubitedin and for the County o

of Santa Crax, Stote of California <

Itis hereby ordered thot tk map of Tract 306, Heather
Terrace, be, md the same is hereby opproved, ond that
*Parcel A’ shouwn on sold moo is hereby accepted for rood
purooses. Lands shoun hereon o8 'P.U.E" ore olso occepted
For public utilities purposes, including, but not limited ¢ 9.

. Bell Corporation. L m d r shoun hereon o3 *S.S.E" are
a!su occepted , a the Sonta Crur Courty Sonitotion District
for sanitory sewer purposes. {onds shown hereonas ‘S.D.E.’
ore also accepted for storm drain purposes,

| certify tkt the foregoing wos odopted py tk Beord of
Supervisors of the Cowty of Santa Crut at a rmeeting soid
boord held on th. day of taq

Clerk of tk Boord of Supervisors of tk
County Of Sonta Cruz, Stote of Californic

By:

Deputy Clerk

Certificate of Clerk of Board

Tk Clark of the Boord of Supervisors cf |k County of
Santa Crur dces hereby certify thot all certificates and
securities requiced under the provisions o f Sections 66492 and
‘6.93 of the government code have been duly filed md
deposits have been duly moade. Pursuont t 0t k authority
delegated t o me b y soid Board, | hereby opprove said
certificates ond securities on behalf of the County of Sarta
Crur.

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors
Date:

By,
Deputy Clerk

Stote of California
County of

O this day before me, the
vrdersigned, o nolu?y wbhc I'n oand for said county ard stote,
persorally appeored o~d

- , persenally know, to e, or proved to
me on tk bosis of sotisfoctory evidence, to b. Ik
person(s) whote name(s) is/ore subscribed to tk within
instrument, and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed t k some in his/her/their authorized capocity(ies),
ond that by his/her/their signature(s) on tk instrument, t k
person(s), or the emtity vpon behalf o f which | k pmcﬂ(n)
octed, executed | k instrument.

Witness my hond and officlal eeal

Notory Public in and for tk County
of _______________ State of California

This mop wes mod. by me or wnder my directior ond is
based on o flald survey i n January, 19898, T Kk survey is
true ard complete os shoun. A || monsuments ore o f the
character ond occupy |k positions indicated, or they will b.
set in those positions on or before December, 19948, T K
monuments ore or will be, sufficienrt to enable tk sw‘v:y

Statement of County Surveyor

| hereby certify tki | have examined this Firal Mop 0d t k
subdivision os shown is substontially t k same a. it oppeored
on the tentative mop md my opproved alterotions thereof.
All provisions of tk Subdivision Map Act, (Sections 66410)
ad t k County of Sonta Crut Subdivision Ordinance opplicable
at t k time o f opproval have been complied with. | om
sotisfied thot this mop i s technically correct ond conforms
with the oction m t k Tentotive Map thereof taken b y the
Boord of Supervisors o f the County o f Santa Cruz on

Dated:

Courty Surveyor of the County of Santa Cruz
State of Califormia RCE 17572, Exp. C-30-01

Certlflcate of Recorder

Serial Number:

. hereby certifv that this map wos presented at__m s
on tbe__._day of_________ b
Clerk of the Board o f Supervisors of tk County of Sur\la
Crut. std.. of Coliformia and that oft..- . wamiration, | occept
sa~d mop for recordation of the day on,

i n Volume of  Maps, Page
5¢nta Crot County Records

Dated:

Signed:

Cownty Recorder

TRACT NUMBER 1306

Heather Terrace

BEING TUE LANDS, WITHIN THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ

CONVEYED TO NORTHEBROOK HOMES-HEATHER TERRACE

LLC BY DEED RECORDED AT DOCUMENT NO. 1397-0061665,
OFFICIAL RECORD5 OF SANTA CRUZ COUNTY.

JANUARY 1998 APN 039-201-40 SCALE: N/A
2 1100 WATER STICET

P’ SAHIA CRUZ CA 95062

i
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GRAPHIC SCALE Legend
b * 0 Found 1/2" iron pipe, RCE a2 , unless noted
I e e SSS—— shactted aith 1-/2" ko pipe LS 7367

{ N FEET )
1 inch = 80 ¢

CCS 83 (19 38)

Hached Areas irdicote
portio~s of 84 PM 33
Parcal A, to be opitciaimed
by sevarate docomnent.

54 P\ 33

R ., . N X’Q‘w}é

~ —
TE)

.% Q w 1 / 46 N\ \% N\
3 a7 i > N
i o / - \
e 5 B 4 @'/ ro57 Pt iy . V5
‘Tgv@f’ el Geo| She 4 b
' . l
47
A / s6 | 55 | %% | Wl e
g fe= N T A O N IO B Al iy —
t Number (typical —/
I’/ B2 { t > 73 M 60 -— __L:‘_N. - iji_'wwarﬁlk,yn,sgmlm oxer - -
— -~ - oll st7esty to expire upon Cownty

occeptance of stresl dedication.

POPP‘“V_';’EF‘P arcel A

[~ _ i i A L R B el

158 |
€CS 83 (1991.35)

N 1818935 84
. ccsl B3 (19a1.3%)
$'970ms
_\tb.%q;_;g? -
(;;(Wau,r N 3 FOUND 172 IRCN PIPE Al0
. ~=¢l,‘ A \ » . Le 2678 N x%csqs,g L)
— ‘.7. \ \\ % \ (GR5 ;%s 502750 .
¢: " . 2

7 ~=
/o3 30 o | 2| 7|2 26 | 24 | 23| 22 | 2 20 | 19 18 7| 16| B
N/ Y AN N S NS S IS S S S PSR S e
-= —— = WAoot W 021,200 RN
\ PARCEL A S PARCEL B LA
F AR ——— 40 PM 58 40 PM 58

ccs 83 (1wa 9%)
comm. ¥

Set Street Monument
Found 1/2° iron pipe, RCE 142 unless roted

Set 1/2°30" galvanized lron pipe, tagged
LS 7637, unless otherwise noted

ReM Record and measured data per 54 PM 33
P.U.E. Public Utities Easement

L.E. Private Landscope Eoserment

‘D.E. Private Drainoge Easement

o e @ 0

8.D.E. Public Storm Drainage Easerment
6.5.E. Public Sonitary Sewer Easerment

( T ) Total distarce
(R) Rodial beoring to center

( ) Record data per 54 PM 3 3

Indicates the boundaries of tha
lands subdivided by this map.

A, ., distances shoun ore h feet and decimals thereof.

Allugintmcu shown ore ground distances unless otherwise
noted,

The totol area of the lond subdivided by this map is
8.46558 acres,

Basgls _of Bearings

The bearing North 74'12'00" West between found
monuments on the southerly line of Lot 3 as shoun on
that certain mop recorded in Volume 54 of Porcel Maps
at Poge 33, Santa Crur County Records, is the bosis of
bearings for this survey.

ROMAN CATHOLIC
BISHOP OF MONTEREY

IPMB
TRACT NUMBER 1306

Heather Terrace

3 BEING THE LANDS, WITHIN THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
CONVEYED TO NORTHBROOK HOMES-HEATHER TERRACE
LLC BY DEED RECORDED AT DOCUMENT NO. 1997-0061665,

OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SANTA CRUZ COUNTY,

a8 AcTOR=lsoaieTass! Corve Table ' Survcy Notc SEFACLIFF INN “ANuARY 1298 APN 039-201-40 SCALE: 1"=50'
BEARS & ¢5°20'08* W Corve TUEnath [ Rodi Beita - _
3300.8% (GRID TIE L ius Coodingtes shown hereon are based on the California 3964 > 1100 WATER STRECT
b ¢ ) €20] 15,35/ 1555.00] 00r33'56"] Coordingte System (CC883) epoch 199135, Grid tles OR 873 YAl SavTA chuE ca 93082
1817, c2i] 3754 23.00] 93°25'54"] shoun ore to Santa Crur County GPS control monuments g‘_,!_l" ENGINEERS, INC. rax fio) asiie N
“_‘ i C€22] 85.69|1555.00{ 03°04'53"| GPS30, AS § A0 as shoum on thot certain mop recorded EICAINELTI, TR |
2o t‘—m 101.24115%5.00) 034342’ I Volume 87 of Hlope o e A s vosvet s SUEET NO. 2 OF 5 SHEETS JOB NUMBER adsi)

Records. Control ties wers mode by GPS observation,
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\soitle ’ Legend
el Curve Toble
M D,'/' Curve Radive __ Deito | @ Found 172" iron pipe, RCE 192 , unless noted
I Ve Cif _2.781 40 00] 03756'55"] sheathed with 1-1/2° Iron pips, LS 7367
, T~ g :: :332 60" ® Set Street Morument
7] L Y T R T T f
/ Sl | 40 00| 3108 46" @ Found 1/2" iren pips, RCE N192 uniess noted
Cel 67| 10.00] az-aa 4s’ , )
/ 7| 8.a6] 38, 4z ° e t 1/2x30* galvanized irom nioz togged
/ . f:n 50 2:3 -u" 1 S 7'37, uniess otherwise mteJ
A _13.55¢ 10.00] r40"] Record end measured data per 54 PM 33
' Loannd Tl 24.27]_47.00| wea057" ReM
ine Ty oL
| orce 8 e Line Toble ., :g ?;;; g;:z mim‘ pyg FPublic Utilles Eoserment
/ fy [ Area R [ X T TT Y [~ ¢a[— %ol 0.00 s5s0 337] Privote Landscope Easerment
/ 20'23°W t2 28 .73] Nar g G| 6.43] 275.00] 0i°21 0" L.E. ’
! LT s L3]__ 1637) sar53'00° CIE| i 35[1555.00 & b Private Droinage Easerment
: 13 3.26] NT4ITCO W, 6| 3751 2300 enz5'sd’ torm sement
/ .I:/ L5 17.30] 6055 23°€| [ C17] %6.48] 250,00 15:44'26"] spE FPuble s Drainage Eo
; , L6[ __25.77| NOUS573° W] C1B] 41.03[ 250.00_ pa24'| Public Sanitory Sewer Easement
¢ L7 4.65] 815°48'00° | cial 16 52]10.00[106705'00°| S$.S.E
i / | " Le 461 N353 007 T20] 33 €7] 2%0.00] oT47'58’] vy Total distace
GRAPHIC SCALE: /o . oI 50,44 seg'a 410 ol _7s.70] 278 00 tegi 20 ¢ )
) . ® . ™ ™ / ‘?o" / 1 'hg '-:?' :;; 153 C73]_4.04] 275.00{ o8"3%'0s" (R) Rodial bearing to center
) 00| ™ €33] 4¢.74] 275.00] ox 4414
| : g - 201 497 Record data 24 PPt 23
C g e [ EiEERE CRtiaees I e v savses e
Li4 L8] $19%2'52° K] C26]_%4.40] 375.c0[ 1223307 — - o— icaes ories o
e F_furmrenmy, i Ul 7o00f 374700 s sal o sy, \onds subdivided by this map.
... @ Ll 14,85) 0 czslﬁ 275.00[ w1313’
KD 50.22' £ L7 13661 241" £23] 35.28) 275.000 113043 ] All distances shoun are in fest and decimals thereof.
/ R~ raabet €30| " 37.37[ 103,00 4728
A”'“"!‘H.L‘L | [~ c‘:,' ’,‘,’TZ, ‘2: '4.‘ o3 All distances shown are ground distances unless otherwiee
A]PIUS CE} €33 18.97| 42.00] 2562'54° notec.
JTER ASSOC, C34] 36.26] 42.00] 47284’ .
C35[ 40.3b] 42.00] &5°04'84’] The total area of the land subdivided by this map is
s v 6,205 é 3870 OR 803 - z{;é 24370 .00l aa14'4a’ 8.46558 acres.
_ . 5\ 3 00| _42.00[ 831247
Ccapy (1990.36) - /‘)\ DWSAWE(R), 7, | €38 74.10] 275,00 : '|£_7
) . Fourd V' ven pive, LS 2678 €34} €8.42| 275.00] 14281
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o4 6420 g Survey Note
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s eI o e Syatern (CCT83) epoch 199135, Grid ties
¥ Q" \ \g., 8t ‘w—"_—mzf,’:-;-“ L] shoun are to Sonta Crut County GPS control rmenurments
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Non Title Notes

Lots 1, 7, a, 14, 29, 38, 39, 4 5, akall have offerdable
housing units.

Prior to to obtaining a building permit tha following items
are to be completed:

1. Lots shall be comnected for water service to Soques:
Creek Water District.

2. Lots shall be connected for sewer service to Santn
Crut County Sanitation Disteict.

3, All future construction on the lots shall conform to
the orchitectural guidelines as opproved in Exhibit C ond
shall meet the following additional conditions:

a. All hormes shall pe painted primorily two colors
0 with a third color used for trim to highlight architectural
details.

b, There shall be a minimum of three models to

choose from with three elevations eoch for @ minimum
of nine models.
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Sl &l , 5 Suboit o written stotement signed by tre authorized
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(typleal) BEING THE LANDS, WITHIN THE COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ
CONVEYED TO NORTHBROOK HOMES-HEATHER TERRACE
LLc BY DEED RECORDED AT DOGUMENT NO. 1947 -0061665,
OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SANTA CRUZ COUNTY.
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